Senate Rural and Regional Affairs and Transport Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Transport and Regional Services

Department of Transport and Regional Services

Budget Estimates 2001-2002, (31 May 2001)


Question: RSDLG02

Topic: Commonwealth Flood Assistance Package Business Grant 

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: 387-388 

Output:  (Commonwealth Flood Assistance Package Business Grant )

Senator Mackay asked:

(re extension of the Commonwealth Flood Assistance Package Business Grant to ‘intensive agriculture’ businesses)

Are there any guidelines in relation to the change?  Can you get me a copy?

Answer:

Yes.

The Guidelines, which have been provided to Centrelink, are attached

GUIDELINES

FLOOD RELIEF PACKAGE

BUSINESS GRANTS

Eligible Business

1. A business 

· operating in an area of Central or Northern NSW, or an area of southern Queensland that forms a contiguous area with the NDRA declared areas of NSW, that was NDRA declared as a result of severe rainfall and flooding in November 2000; or

· operating in an area of the NSW North Coast or Northern NSW that was NDRA declared in the period January to March 2001 as a result of severe rainfall and flooding.

2. Subject to the qualification (no 11) about contract harvesting, the business is not a broad acre farm business.


3. Intensive Agriculture businesses are eligible.  These would include

· wholesale and retail nurseries

· flower growing

· intensive horticulture, like tomatoes and herbs

· hydroponics

· aquaculture, including trout farms and oyster growing; and 

· fishers.

4. The business was in existence at the time of the flooding in that area.  In ‘existence’ includes consideration of development phase.  For example, premises were being prepared but trading had not commenced.  Plants were being grown for sale but were not yet ready. 

5. The business is a small or medium business on the ABS test of number of employees.  Small is less than 20 employees and medium is 20 to 199.  That is employees not full time equivalents.  This can include family members.

6. The business is not part of a national chain or company but is locally owned or registered or operated.  Franchises are eligible.  For example, a Woolworths supermarket is not eligible but a locally owned supermarket that is a member of a buying cooperative, like IGA, is eligible.  Most McDonald’s are franchises but Red Roosters are actually part of Coles-Myer.  A Commonwealth Bank branch would not be eligible but a community bank would be.

7. The applicant has to be a person with authority to deal on behalf of the business.  In the case of owner operators/tradespeople a spouse may do the paperwork for the business.  Reasonable identification should be sought.  An accountant is able to claim on behalf of a client with his/her written authority.

8. The business has “suffered flooding of the business premises”.  This should be interpreted as  ‘inundation with floodwater’ rather than ‘water in the premises as a result of storm damage’.  However the interpretation should be generous rather than harsh.  

9. ‘Premises’ is to be interpreted as premises or equipment.  Contract harvesters, transport businesses, tradesmen working from a ute, etc are to be included.  Home based workers are also to be included but can only claim for costs directly attributable to the business, such as computers or filing cabinets.  Other costs, such as replacing floor coverings can only be claimed for the proportion that is allowed as a tax deduction.

10. Equipment should extend to bogged as well as inundated equipment.

11. Contractors need not be locally based businesses.  For example, contract harvesters work over large areas.  If the contractor is based outside the eligible area, but harvester is bogged within the affected area, the business is eligible.  A truck may be registered outside the eligible area but bogged within it and that business is eligible.  In these cases, applications can be lodged from outside the area by the usual accountant, or a spouse who does the paperwork, and reasonable identification would be needed.

12. A business may claim for each inundated premise, if it has more than one location.  

13. Claims can be lodged for more than one business run from a single location.  For example, if a motel also runs its laundry as a contract laundry and it is registered as a separate business or has separate workers compensation cover or is otherwise a separate business, it could qualify for 2 grants.  If a farmer uses his harvester himself and also contract harvests for others and the harvester is bogged on his property, he can claim so long as he can show that contract harvesting has been run as a separate business from the farm.  The full cost cannot be claimed, only that percentage of the harvester that would normally be engaged in the off-farm activities. 

14. A business is able to lodge partial or interim claims but so that the total claimed does not exceed $10,000 per eligible business. 

15. Businesses are not eligible for this grant if they have received NDRA restoration assistance for this event and for this purpose.


16. Applicants are required to claim on insurance where available.  Applicants must certify that they are ineligible to claim insurance or that insurance has been refused.  Applicants may lodge a claim under the programme pending the outcome of an insurance claim. 

Eligible Expenditure

17. Loss of income is not an eligible expenditure.


18. Eligible expenditure could include the cost of

· cleaning

· hire of equipment for cleaning

· repairs to buildings and yards

· replacement of floor covering

· relaying of floor covering

· replacement of stock

· replacement of internal fittings and 

· replacement of equipment.  

Probably the best test to use is the purpose of the business.  The business can ‘restore flood damage’ to the premises, stock and equipment that is necessary to carry out the business.

19.
Eligible labour costs do not include normal salary paid to staff to undertake clean up and repair work but do include 

· the labour component of cleaning and repair contracts

· the hire of additional staff to carry out clean up and repair
· the employment of usual staff on extra hours, rostered days off or other forms of overtime to undertake clean up and repair work.
20.
Grants can be paid on receipts or invoices.  

Closing Date

21.
The closing date is 1 June 2001 but it may be extended by Centrelink if it can be demonstrated that the applicant has contacted Centrelink prior to the closing date and lodges the application within a reasonable period after the initial contact.  Centrelink will decide what is a reasonable period taking account of all the circumstances. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INTENSIVE AGRICULTURE GUIDELINES

FLOOD RELIEF PACKAGE BUSINESS GRANTS

The crucial paragraph of the Media Release says:

“Those eligible include wholesale and retail nurseries, flower growing, intensive horticulture, like tomatoes and herbs, hydroponics, aquaculture, including trout farms and oyster growing, and fishermen.”

Eligible Businesses

The guidelines have been amended as follows:

3.
Eligible businesses include

· wholesale and retail nurseries

· flower growing

· intensive horticulture, like tomatoes and herbs

· hydroponics

· aquaculture, including trout farms and oyster growing; and 

· fishers.

This amendment has the following effects:

1. Livestock operations, including cattle, pigs, chickens, ducks, other birds and any other animal kept for breeding or slaughter, are not eligible, because they are not horticulture or aquaculture.


2. Beekeepers are eligible, regardless of the area of land on which they have hives or whether they own the land or lease it from others.


3. Wholesale and retail nurseries are eligible regardless of size.


4. Flower growing is eligible regardless of size.


5. Intensive horticulture would be expected to be

· 10 hectacres or less in size

· not be in the ‘open air’

· involve technology, like greenhouses or irrigation, etc or planting and picking by hand or other or intensive management.


6. Hydroponics would include any vegetable, fruit or flower grown hydroponically.


7. Aquaculture includes 

· Fish or crustaceans grown in fresh water tanks for breeding stock, consumption, aquariums or other uses

· Fish, crustaceans or oysters grown in a river, an estuary or in the sea on racks or in cages for breeding stock, consumption, aquariums or other uses.


8. Fishermen are eligible only for damaged equipment and not for lost income.  The usual expectation would be that the claim is for equipment that is usually in the water, like nets.  The nets would have to have been holed by snags etc in the river caused by the flood, not general wear and tear.  If you are in doubt about the veracity of a claim for the replacement of nets that is $2,000 or under pay it.  If the claim for nets is over $2,000 ask for substantiation that the damage is flood related not wear and tear replacement. 


If there is a claim for damaged equipment on a boat, like a motor or winch etc, 

· check if there is insurance cover for the motor and

· ask for proof that the boat was capsized or submerged and that the motor is irreparable.  A letter from the company asked to inspect and repair the motor would suffice.  
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